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        Touchstone 
Community Development District   

 
Board of Supervisors  District Staff 
Anson Angail, Chairman Gene Roberts, District Manager 
Gregory Elliot, Vice-Chairman Vivek Babbar, District Counsel 
Timothy Fisher, Assistant Secretary Todd Amaden, District Engineer 
Yitzchak Baum, Assistant Secretary  
Corliss Ball, Assistant Secretary  

Public Hearing & Regular Meeting Agenda 
   Tuesday, February 13, 2024, at 9:00 am.  

 
 
The Public Hearing & Regular Meetings of the Touchstone Community Development District will be held on 
February 13, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. The Touchstone Clubhouse is located at 4205 Wild Senna Blvd Tampa, FL 
33619.   Please let us know at least 24 hours in advance if you plan to call into the meeting. Following is the Agenda 
for the Meeting: 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81309264630?pwd=yHQmAtx0k0ftTaN6gBMYYuqriazgJr.1 

Meeting ID: 813 0926 4630        Passcode: 022419       Dial by your location +1 305 224 1968 US 
All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING & REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISOR 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL   
2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS (Each individual has the opportunity to comment and is            

limited to three (3) minutes for such comment) 
3. RECESS TO PUBLIC HEARING 
4. PUBLIC HEARING ON ADOPTING PARKING AND TOWING POLICY 

A. Open the Public Hearing on Adopting Parking and Towing Policy 
B. Staff Presentations 
C. Public Comments 
D. Consideration of Resolution 2024-02; Adopting Parking and Towing Policy 
E. Close the Public Hearing on Adopting Parking and Towing Policy 

5. RETURN AND PROCEED TO REGULAR MEETING 
6. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 A. Discussion on Amenity Center Plant Proposals  
7. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of Minutes of the January 09, 2024; Regular Meeting  
B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures December 2023 
C. Review of Financial Statements Month Ending December 2023 

8. STAFF REPORTS 
A. District Counsel 
B. District Manager 

i. Community Inspection Reports 
C. District Engineer 

9. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND COMMENTS 
10. ADJOURNMENT 

   *The next regularly scheduled meeting is March 12, 2024, at 09:00 a.m. 

http://www.touchstonecdd.com/
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81309264630?pwd=yHQmAtx0k0ftTaN6gBMYYuqriazgJr.1
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RESOLUTION NO. 2024-02 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
ADOPTING A POLICIES REGARDING GENERAL PARKING 
AND TOWING; AUTHORIZING THE ENGAGEMENT OF AN 
AUTHORIZED TOWING OPERATOR; PROVIDING FOR 
CONFLICTS AND SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

  
 WHEREAS, the Touchstone Community Development District (the “District”) is a local unit of 
special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being situated 
in Hillsborough County, Florida;  
 

WHEREAS, the District owns and maintains the District-owned parking areas, including the 
clubhouse located at 4205 Wild Senna Blvd, Tampa, FL 33619 located near the entrance of the District 
(the “District-Owned Property”);  
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (the “Board”) is authorized by Sections 
190.011(15) and 190.012(2)(d), Florida Statutes, to contract with a towing operator to remove vehicles 
from District-Owned Property if the notice and procedures requirements of section 715.07, Florida 
Statutes, are followed;    

 
WHEREAS, unauthorized vehicles or vessels on the District-Owned Property may pose a danger 

or cause a hazard to the health, safety, and welfare of the District, its residents, its infrastructure, and the 
general public;  

 
WHEREAS, the District desires to contract with a towing operator that is included on an approved 

list of towing operators in Hillsborough County, Florida, to tow unauthorized vehicles from District-
Owned Property;  

 
WHEREAS, the Board held a public meeting to receive public comment on its proposed general 

parking and towing policies.   
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD: 
 

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and by this reference are 
incorporated as a material part of this resolution. 
 

2. Adoption of General Parking and Towing Policies. The Board hereby adopts the General 
Parking and Towing Policy attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.   
 

3. Authorizing the Engagement of an Approved Towing Operator.   
a. The Board hereby authorizes the District to enter into an agreement with a company that 

is authorized to perform towing or wrecker services in compliance with Florida law, 
applicable Hillsborough County regulations, and the Parking and Towing Policy.    

b. The District shall coordinate with the towing operator to ensure that the required signage 
shall be posted on District-Owned Property in the manner required by applicable laws and 
regulations (including specifically Section 715.07, Florida Statutes).    
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4. Conflicts. This Resolution replaces any prior resolutions, policies, rules, actions or any portion or 

content included therein in conflict with this resolution. 
 

5. Severability. If any section or part of a section of this resolution is declared invalid, 
unconstitutional, or inconsistent with any law or regulation, the validity, force and effect of any 
other section or part of a section of this resolution shall not thereby be affected or impaired unless 
it clearly appears that such part of this resolution is wholly or necessarily dependent upon the 
section or part of a section so held to be invalid or unconstitutional. 
 

6. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and shall remain in effect 
unless rescinded, repealed, replaced, or superseded.  

 
Passed and Adopted on this 13th day of February, 2024 

 
Attest: 
 
 
 
      
Assistant Secretary 

Touchstone  
Community Development District 
 
 
      
Name: ________________________ 
Chair/Vice of the Board of Supervisors 
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Exhibit “A” 
 

Touchstone Community Development District 
Parking and Towing Policies  

 
General Parking Policies:  

 
1. There should be no parking of vessels on any District property.  
2. There should be no parking of vehicles on any District property except for on the Parking Lot.  
3. Vehicles must not be parked in any way which blocks the normal flow of traffic, or in any way 

that limits the ability of emergency service workers to respond to situations.  
4. Unless authorized in writing by the District, only vehicles that can fit in a standard parking space 

are permitted to park in the Parking Lot.  
a. No commercial vehicles (other than vendors currently servicing the District), RVs, boats, 

trailers, moving trucks, or oversized vehicles are permitted. 
5. The Parking Lot is only intended for the parking of vehicles operated by:  

a. Patrons using the Recreational Facilities during hours of operation 
b. Visitors for an authorized event under a Private Event Rental Agreement 
c. Any member of the general public attending a District meeting  
d. Any residents or visitors for a Homeowners Association meeting 

6. The District does not provide any security or monitoring for the Parking Lot and assumes no 
liability for any theft, vandalism and/ or damage that might occur to personal property and/or to 
such vehicles.  

7. No overnight (between 10:00 pm and 6:00 am) parking is permitted.  
8. All vehicles must have valid and proper license plates and registration affixed to their vehicles. 

Unregistered vehicles may be reported to license inspectors or law enforcement as a violation of 
Section 320.02, Florida Statutes. Additionally unregistered vehicles may be considered to have 
been abandoned and reported to law enforcement or code enforcement.  

9. Unauthorized parking may result in being towed or reported to the local authorities for 
trespassing. 

10. These policies are in addition to, and exclusive of, various state laws, county regulations, or 
homeowners’ association standards governing parking.  

 
Towing Policies: 

  
1. Any vehicle or vessel that is parked on District property or the Parking Lot in violation of this 

policy or applicable regulatory requirements may be towed, at the sole expense of the owner, in 
accordance with applicable laws and regulations (including Section 715.07, Florida Statutes).  

2. The District shall keep a logbook of all violations of the District’s parking restrictions.  
3. Upon discovery of a first-time violation:  

a. an Authorized Representative shall affix a warning to the vehicle or vessel. 
i. The warning shall include the date, time, location, violation, and a notice that if 

the vehicle or vessel is still in violation within 24 hours it shall be subject to 
towing. 

b. an Authorized Representative shall take a picture evidencing the warning and the 
violation.  

c. then an Authorized Representative shall enter the relevant information (including but 
not limited to the make, model, color, and license plate) in the logbook and provide the 
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picture to the District’s records custodian.  
d. If an Authorized Representative finds that the vehicle or vessel remains in violation after 

24 hours of the warning, they shall:  
i. take a picture evidencing the failure to move the vehicle or vessel 

ii. enter the relevant information in the logbook and provide the picture to the 
District’s records custodian.  

iii. then provide authorization for the Towing Operator to commence towing for 
only the reported violation and not to patrol for other violations.  
 

4. Upon discovery of a subsequent violation within 2 calendar years of a fist-time violation:  
a. an Authorized Representative shall take a picture evidencing the unauthorized parking  
b. enter the relevant information in the logbook and provide the picture to the District’s 

records custodian.  
c. then provide authorization for the Towing Operator to commence towing for only the 

reported violation and not to patrol for other violations.  
 
These policies were adopted by Resolution No. 2024 – 02 on February 13, 2024. 

 



Starks Towing

7316 S Hoadley St

Tampa, Fl 33616

Phone: 813-260-5762 Email: bryanstarks@starkstowing.com

This agreement is made between Starks Towing and the property owner or manager having possession
or control or real property at the location listed below. This agreement shall be in effect 24 hours per day,
365 days per year, and can be canceled anytime by either party herein with 24 hour certified written
notice. Starks Towing is authorized to impound unauthorized vehicles/vessels upon the named real
property as directed by this agreement and/ or a person named below with authority for the subject
property.

Name of location: _______________________________________

Address: ________________________________________________________________

Phone: _________________________ Email:

___________________________________  Alt Phone: ______________________

Manager/ Owner: ____________________ Title: _________________

Other person(s) authorized to order vehicles to be impounded (list names and contact

phone)  _______________________ _______________________

_______________________ _______________________

________________________ _______________________

To the best of its knowledge, Starks Towing has met and exceeded all of the requirements of the
following Florida Statutes 713.78 and 715.07 as well as all Hillsborough county local laws and
ordinances. Any and all vehicles will be towed to Starks Towing’s storage facility located at 7316 S
Hoadley Tampa, Fl 33616. All vehicles will be photographed before being towed and will be called  into
the local police department within 30 minutes of arriving at our secured storage facility.

Patrol Guidelines: (check all that apply)

FIRE LANE __ HANDICAPPED SPACES __ NO PARKING ANYTIME ___  GARBAGE AREA

___ILLEGALLY PARKED __ TIMED NO PARKING ___  TIMED PERMIT PARKING ___

VEHICLES DOUBLE PARKED ___

OTHER INSTRUCTIONS:
__________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________ Manager/Owner: Effective date: Expiration:  _____________________



Proposal
Date 1/8/2024 Proposal # SM-E-2307

Customer Information

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

SM1028
Touchstone CDD

Account # Type Of Work Plant Install

Project Information

Proposal Prepared By: Jason Combee

Total

Contact

Phone

E-mail inframark@avidbill.com; i...

Steadfast proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supervision necessary to construct, as an independent contractor,
the following described work:

30435 Commerce Drive Unit 102 | San Antonio, FL 33576
Phone: 844-347-0702  |  Fax: 813-501-1432

office@SteadfastAlliance.com | SteadfastAlliance.com

Steadfast Alliance
Maintenance Division

Description Qty Unit Price Amount

This proposal is to replace declining, dead, or otherwise missing plant material
in the common areas parks on Wild Senna adjacent to the Amenity Center. Price
includes materials and labor.

Work Area: Small Park Directly Across From Amenity

Coontie Palm - 3 Gallon 8 18.00 144.00

Muhley Grass - 3 Gallon 20 18.00 360.00

Work Area: Second Small Park

Muhley Grass - 3 Gallon 20 18.00 360.00

Fountain Grass - Red - 3 Gallon 2 18.00 36.00

Coontie Palm - 3 Gallon 40 18.00 720.00

Society Garlic - 1 Gallon 70 9.50 665.00

Pink & Grey Granite - Per Cubic Yard

*Fill circular void in walkway to prevent from holding water.

1 350.00 350.00

Work Area: Large Park Furthest From Amenity Center

Ixora - Maui Red - 3 Gallon 50 18.00 900.00

Schefflera Arboricola - Trinette - 3 Gallon 15 18.00 270.00

Coontie Palm - 3 Gallon 25 18.00 450.00

Confederate Jasmine - Variegated - 1 Gallon 50 9.50 475.00

Muhley Grass - 3 Gallon 10 18.00 180.00
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Proposal
Date 1/8/2024 Proposal # SM-E-2307

Customer Information

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

SM1028
Touchstone CDD

Account # Type Of Work Plant Install

Project Information

Proposal Prepared By: Jason Combee

Total

Contact

Phone

E-mail inframark@avidbill.com; i...

Steadfast proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supervision necessary to construct, as an independent contractor,
the following described work:

30435 Commerce Drive Unit 102 | San Antonio, FL 33576
Phone: 844-347-0702  |  Fax: 813-501-1432

office@SteadfastAlliance.com | SteadfastAlliance.com

Steadfast Alliance
Maintenance Division

Description Qty Unit Price Amount

Thryallis - 3 Gallon 40 18.00 720.00

Crape Myrtle  - Natchez - Multitrunk - 30 Gallon 450.00 450.00

Irrigation - Add/Adjust as needed in all Work Areas listed. 1 500.00 500.00

Page 2

$6,580.00



Proposal
Date 1/8/2024 Proposal # SM-E-2305

Customer Information

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

SM1028
Touchstone CDD

Account # Type Of Work Plant Install

Project Information

Proposal Prepared By: Jason Combee

Total

Contact

Phone

E-mail inframark@avidbill.com; i...

Steadfast proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supervision necessary to construct, as an independent contractor,
the following described work:

30435 Commerce Drive Unit 102 | San Antonio, FL 33576
Phone: 844-347-0702  |  Fax: 813-501-1432

office@SteadfastAlliance.com | SteadfastAlliance.com

Steadfast Alliance
Maintenance Division

Description Qty Unit Price Amount

This proposal is to replace declining, dead, or otherwise missing plant material
along Camden Field Parkway. Price includes materials and labor.

Work Area: Main Entrance to Wild Senna

Ixora - Dwarf Red - 3 Gallon 15 18.00 270.00

Society Garlic - 1 Gallon 50 9.50 475.00

Confederate Jasmine - 1 Gallon 40 9.50 380.00

Schefflera Arboricola - Trinette - 7 Gal 30 55.00 1,650.00

Downy Jasmine - 3 Gallon 10 18.00 180.00

Muhley Grass - 3 Gallon 5 18.00 90.00

Viburnum Suspensum - 7 Gallon 1 55.00 55.00

Work Area: Wild Senna Entrances (North and South)

Confederate Jasmine - Variegated - 1 Gallon 160 9.50 1,520.00

Schefflera Arboricola - Trinette - 7 Gallon 10 55.00 550.00

Downy Jasmine - 3 Gallon 40 18.00 720.00

Thryallis - 3 Gallon 25 18.00 450.00

Irrigation - Add/adjust as needed in both Work Areas listed. 1 750.00 750.00

$7,090.00



Proposal
Date 1/8/2024 Proposal # SM-E-2306

Customer Information

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

SM1028
Touchstone CDD

Account # Type Of Work Plant Install

Project Information

Proposal Prepared By: Jason Combee

Total

Contact

Phone

E-mail inframark@avidbill.com; i...

Steadfast proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supervision necessary to construct, as an independent contractor,
the following described work:

30435 Commerce Drive Unit 102 | San Antonio, FL 33576
Phone: 844-347-0702  |  Fax: 813-501-1432

office@SteadfastAlliance.com | SteadfastAlliance.com

Steadfast Alliance
Maintenance Division

Description Qty Unit Price Amount

This proposal is to replace declining, dead, or otherwise missing plant material
along Camden Field Parkway. Price includes materials and labor.

Work Area: Camden Fields Parkway between Wild Senna and Romano
Buscigilo.

Confederate Jasmine - Variegated - 1 Gallon 55 9.50 522.50

Downy Jasmine - 3 Gallon 35 18.00 630.00

Firebush -3 Gallon 55 18.00 990.00

Thryallis - 3 Gallon 100 18.00 1,800.00

Muhley Grass - 3 Gallon 5 18.00 90.00

Fakahatchee Grass - Dwarf - 3 Gallon 5 18.00 90.00

Viburnum Suspensum - 7 Gallon 75 55.00 4,125.00

American Holly - 30 Gallon 5 450.00 2,250.00

Elm Tree - 30 Gallon 1 450.00 450.00

Work Area: Romano Buscigilio Entrances (North and South)

Confederate Jasmine - Variegated - 1 Gallon 120 9.50 1,140.00

Viburnum - Walters - 3 Gallon 50 18.00 900.00

Ligustrum - 30 Gallon 1 450.00 450.00

Irrigation - Add/Adjust as needed in both Work Areas listed. 1 850.00 850.00

$14,287.50



Proposal
Date 1/15/2024 Proposal # SM-E-2325

Customer Information

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

SM1028
Touchstone CDD

Account # Type Of Work Irrigation

Project Information

Proposal Prepared By: YC

Total

Contact

Phone

E-mail inframark@avidbill.com; i...

Steadfast proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supervision necessary to construct, as an independent contractor,
the following described work:

30435 Commerce Drive Unit 102 | San Antonio, FL 33576
Phone: 844-347-0702  |  Fax: 813-501-1432

office@SteadfastAlliance.com | SteadfastAlliance.com

Steadfast Alliance
Maintenance Division

Description Qty Unit Price Amount

This proposal is to install Centralus on the ACC2 controller  to be able to have
better water management and to be able to control the system remotely.

0.00 0.00

Hunter A2C-LTE-M Module 1 881.61 881.61

Yearly Subscription for device 1 109.00 109.00

Irrigation Labor to install and program to controller 2 85.00 170.00

$1,160.61



Proposal
Date 1/8/2024 Proposal # SM-E-2304

Customer Information

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

SM1028
Touchstone CDD

Account # Type Of Work Plant Install

Project Information

Proposal Prepared By: Jason Combee

Total

Contact

Phone

E-mail inframark@avidbill.com; i...

Steadfast proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supervision necessary to construct, as an independent contractor,
the following described work:

30435 Commerce Drive Unit 102 | San Antonio, FL 33576
Phone: 844-347-0702  |  Fax: 813-501-1432

office@SteadfastAlliance.com | SteadfastAlliance.com

Steadfast Alliance
Maintenance Division

Description Qty Unit Price Amount

This proposal is to remove and replace 1 dead Queen Palm at the West side
entrance sign of Camden Fields. Price includes materials and labor.

Queen Palm - 30 Gallon - 1 450.00 450.00

Palm Tree Braces 75.00 75.00

Irrigation - Add/Adjust as needed. 1 250.00 250.00

$775.00



MINUTES OF MEETING 
TOUCHSTONE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

   

 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Touchstone Community 

Development District was held on Tuesday, January 9, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. at the Touchstone 

Clubhouse located at 4205 Wild Senna Boulevard, Tampa, FL 33619. 

 
 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 

Anson Angail     Chairperson   
Timothy Fisher    Assistant Secretary 
Yitzchak Baum    Assistant Secretary  
Corliss Ball     Assistant Secretary 
 

 Also present were: 
 

Gene Roberts     District Manager 
Michael Broadus    District Counsel 
Various Residents 
 
The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken. 

 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 
 Mr. Roberts called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established. 
 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments on Agenda Items 
There being none, the next order of business followed. 
 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS   Business Items 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2024-01, Setting Public Hearing for Towing 
     Rules and Policy 
 

On MOTION by Mr. Angail seconded by Mr. Baum, with all in 
favor, Resolution 2024-01, Setting Public Hearing for Towing 
Rules and Policy to be held Tuesday, February 13, 2024 at 9:00 
a.m. at the Touchstone Clubhouse, located at 4205 Wild Senna 
Boulevard, Tampa, Florida 33619, was adopted. 4-0 

 
B. Discussion of Flock Security Camera Proposal 
 

On MOTION by Mr. Baum seconded by Mr. Fisher, with all in 
favor, the Flock Security Camera Proposal in the amount of 
$16,950 was approved. 4-0 

 
C. Discussion on SOD Proposals - Steadfast Alliance 

 



January 9, 2024       TOUCHSTONE CDD 
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On MOTION by Mr. Fisher seconded by Mr. Baum, with all in 
favor, the Steadfast Alliance SOD Proposal  #SM-E-2245 in the 
amount of $18,000 was approved. 4-0 

 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consent Agenda 

A.  Approval of Minutes of the December 12, 2023 Regular Meeting  
B.  Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures for November 
      2023 
C.  Review of Financial Statements for Month Ending November 2023 
 

On MOTION by Mr. Angail seconded by Mr. Fisher, with all in 
favor, the Consent Agenda, was approved. 4-0 

 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Staff Reports  

      A. District Counsel 
Mr. Broadus answered questions on the Towing Policy. 

      B.  District Manager 
 i. Community Inspection Reports 

     The Community Inspection Report was presented, a copy of which was 
included in the agenda package.  

      C. District Engineer 
    There being no report, the next order of business followed. 

 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Board of Supervisors’ Requests and  
       Comments 
The Board requested the following: 

• Contact TECO regarding mowing the easement.  

• Proposal for Reserve Study.  

• HCSO Agreement for off duty officer patrols.  

• Proposal to add more fence along Snowflake. 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments on Agenda Items  
  (Continued) 

• A resident stated a person on a bicycle has been stealing packages from the houses along 

Snowflake. 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment 
There being no further business,  
 

On MOTION by Mr. Angail seconded by Mrs. Ball, with all in 
favor, the meeting was adjourned. 4-0 

 
__________________________                          ______________________________ 
Gene Roberts           Anson Angail 
District Manager          Chairperson 



December 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 1523 121523 ACH $269.63 INTERNET SERVICE - 12/15/23-01/14/24

INFRAMARK LLC 105801 $37.74 DISRICT SERVICES NOVEMBER 2023

INFRAMARK LLC 107138 $4,968.15 $5,005.89 DISRICT INVOICE DECEMBER 2023

JNJ CLEANING SERVICES 0316 $1,715.00 AMENITY SERVICES - DECEMBER 2023

SITEX AQUATICS 7752-B $675.00 LAKE MAINT. - 6 WATERWAYS - DECEMBER 2023

STEADFAST CONTRACTORS ALLIANCE SM-10719 $1,871.00 LANDSCAPE MAINT. - JULY 2023

STEADFAST CONTRACTORS ALLIANCE SM-10720 $1,871.00 LANDSCAPE MAINT. - AUGUST 2023

STEADFAST CONTRACTORS ALLIANCE SM-10721 $1,871.00 LANDSCAPE MAINT. - SEPTEMBER 2023

STEADFAST CONTRACTORS ALLIANCE SM-10722 $1,871.00 LANDSCAPE MAINT. - OCTOBER 2023

STEADFAST CONTRACTORS ALLIANCE SM-10723 $1,871.00 LANDSCAPE MAINT. - NOVEMBER 2023

STEADFAST CONTRACTORS ALLIANCE SM-10724 $1,871.00 $11,226.00 LANDSCAPE MAINT. - DECEMBER 2023

SUNCOAST POOL SERVICE 9478 $970.00 POOL SERVICE - JULY 2023

SUNCOAST POOL SERVICE 9971 $2,240.00 $3,210.00 POOL SERVICE - JANUARY 2024

Monthly Contract Subtotal $22,101.52

Variable Contract

ANSON THOMAS ANGAIL AA 121223 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 12/12/23

GREGORY L. ELLIOT GE 121223 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 12/12/23

HOME RIVER GROUP 161540 $12,482.47 OCTOBER ONSITE PAYROLL

MAHONEY LAW GROUP PA. 21250 $200.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 11/09/23

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 23919 $3,558.64 GENERAL CONSULTING - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THRU - 12/08/23

YITZCHAK REUVEN BAUM YB 121223 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 12/12/23

Variable Contract Subtotal $16,841.11

Utilities

BOCC 5608 120823 ACH $863.63 WATER SERVICES - 11/06/23-12/07/23

CITY OF TAMPA UTILITIES 2338519 120423 $372.80 SERVICE THRU - 11/29/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC 0846 120723 ACH $1,393.60 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 11/01/23-12/01/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC 1554 120723 ACH $1,176.95 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 11/01/23-12/01/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC 2751 120723 ACH $1,297.81 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 11/01/23-12/01/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC 7385 120723 ACH $7,641.96 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 11/01/23-12/01/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC 7573 120723 ACH $825.87 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 11/01/23-12/01/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC 9474 120723 ACH $323.10 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 11/01/23-12/01/23

TAMPA ELECTRIC 9768 120723 ACH $23.06 $12,682.35 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 11/01/23-12/01/23

Utilities Subtotal $13,918.78

TOUCHSTONE CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices



December 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

TOUCHSTONE CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

Regular Services

ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING 201223 $2,800.00 HOLIDAY LIGHTING - REMAINING BAL

STEADFAST CONTRACTORS ALLIANCE SM-10627 $16,827.00 CORE LANDSCAPE MAINT

STEADFAST CONTRACTORS ALLIANCE SM-10705 $2,255.00 $19,082.00 LANDSCAPE ENHANCEMENTS - WINTER ANNUAL ROTATION

TOUCHSTONE CDD 11222023-01 $10,197.26 SERIES 2018 FY24 TAX DIST ID 647

TOUCHSTONE CDD 11222023-02 $16,711.39 SERIES 2019 FY24 TAX DIST ID 647

TOUCHSTONE CDD 11222023-03 $15,239.49 SERIES 2022 FY24 TAX DIST ID 647

TOUCHSTONE CDD 12052023-1 $12,798.65 SERIES 2018 FY24 TAX DIST ID 649

TOUCHSTONE CDD 12052023-2 $20,974.56 SERIES 2019 FY24 TAX DIST ID 649

TOUCHSTONE CDD 12052023-3 $19,127.17 SERIES 2022 FY24 TAX DIST ID 649

TOUCHSTONE CDD 12072023-01 $282,433.91 SERIES 2018 FY24 TAX DIST ID 651

TOUCHSTONE CDD 12072023-02 $462,855.79 SERIES 2019 FY24 TAX DIST ID 651

TOUCHSTONE CDD 12072023-03 $422,088.56 SERIES 2022 FY24 TAX DIST ID 651

TOUCHSTONE CDD 12152023-01 $1,819.36 SERIES 2018 FY24 TAX DIST ID 652

TOUCHSTONE CDD 12152023-02 $2,981.58 SERIES 2019 FY24 TAX DIST ID 652

TOUCHSTONE CDD 12152023-03 $2,718.97 $1,269,946.69 SERIES 2022 FY24 TAX DIST ID 652

Regular Services Subtotal $1,291,828.69

Additional Services

SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 5914 $1,200.00 MATERIAL DEPOSIT

SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 5931 $1,100.00 $2,300.00 LABOR - VINYL FENCE

STEADFAST CONTRACTORS ALLIANCE SM-10732 $9,362.00 LANDSCAPE ENHANCEMNT - PHASE II

Additional Services Subtotal $11,662.00

TOTAL $1,356,352.10 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary







INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: November 2023

INVOICE# DATE
#105801 11/30/2023

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2317 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
12/30/2023

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

B/W Copies 1 Ea 0.15  0.15

Postage 10 Ea 0.63  6.30

Eric Davidson 9-25-23 DNH*GODADDY.COM : domain renewal 
$31.29

1 Ea 31.29  31.29

Subtotal 37.74

Subtotal $37.74

Tax $0.00

Total Due $37.74



INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: December 2023

INVOICE# DATE
#107138 12/21/2023

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2317 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
1/20/2024

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

B/W Copies 37 Ea 0.15  5.55

Postage 20 Ea 0.63  12.60

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 125.00  125.00

Accounting Services 1 Ea 375.00  375.00

Dissemination Services 1 Ea 700.00  700.00

District Management 1 Ea 3,750.00  3,750.00

Subtotal 4,968.15

Subtotal $4,968.15

Tax $0.00

Total Due $4,968.15



INVOICE

JNJ Amenity Services LLC

7804 davie ray dr
Zephyrhills, FL 33540

services@jnjcleanservices.com

+1 (813) 781-8999

Touchstone CDD c/o Inframark

Bill to

Touchstone CDD c/o Inframark

2005 Pan Am Circle

Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33607

United States

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 0316

Invoice date: 12/27/2023

Due date: 01/15/2024

# Date Product or service SKU Qty Rate Amount

1. Restrooms 1 $815.00 $815.00

Clean and sanitize 8 toilets, 2 urinals, 2 showers and 6 sinks. Wipe lockers as needed. Supply all toilet paper, paper

towels, hand soap and trash bags.

2. Activity room $200.00 $200.00

Wipe down 2 barstool tables, 2 end tables, 2 coffee tables and 1 round glass table. Fluff and fix pillows as needed.

Wipe window sills and clean all windows on the inside. Sweep/vacuum and/or mop.

3. Kitchen $100.00 $100.00

Clean and sanitize countertops, wipe outside of microwave and refrigerator, replace small trash bin bag as needed,

clean glass windows/doors and sweep/vacuum and/or mop floor.

4. Gym $200.00 $200.00

Wipe down machines (as needed), clean all mirrors, windows and glass door (as needed). Vacuum as needed.

5. Lobby/Walkway $200.00 $200.00

Sweep, vacuum and/or mop walkway that leads to gym and restrooms and the lobby area. Glass doors at entry and

glass doors that lead out into pool area get cleaned inside and out. Any glass next to doors also get cleaned inside

and out, as needed.

6. Patio $200.00 $200.00

Clean glass tables (4 small and two large). Remove and replace trash bag by pool. Clean and disinfect trash bin as

needed.

Ways to pay
Total $1,715.00

mailto:services@jnjcleanservices.com
tel:+1 8137818999


Note to customer
Amenity cleaning services for Touchstone CDD - Dec 2023.

Pay invoice

https://connect.intuit.com/portal/app/CommerceNetwork/view/scs-v1-88c21f089dd8408fb0cfc10c587cf8db9eac408083fa42e1ab89ee0a46615a6bee337267ff504d898712818007f5174c?locale=en_US


INVOICE

Sitex Aquatics, LLC

PO Box 917
Parrish, FL 34219

office@sitexaquatics.com
+1 (813) 564-2322

Touchstone CDD

Bill to

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir, Ste 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship to

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir, Ste 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 7752-B
Terms: Net 30
Invoice date: 12/01/2023
Due date: 12/31/2023

# Date Product or service SKU Qty Rate Amount

1. LM- Touchstone CDD 1 $675.00 $675.00

Monthly Lake Maintenance- 6 Waterways

Total $675.00

mailto:office@sitexaquatics.com
tel:+1 8135642322


Invoice
Date

7/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10719

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Landscape Maintenance for the month of the date of this
invoice.

Additional Service Area: Amenity Center

1

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

 Addendum# 1 from November 2021 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

 Addendum# 2 from January 2022 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

Addendum# 3 from December 2022 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

Amenity Center Maintenance Program1 0.00 0.00

Page 1



Invoice
Date

7/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10719

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Core Landscape Maintenance1 1,096.00 1,096.00
Water Management1 275.00 275.00
Fertilization and Pesticide1 500.00 500.00

Page 2

$1,871.00

$1,871.00

$0.00



Invoice
Date

8/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10720

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Landscape Maintenance for the month of the date of this
invoice.

Additional Service Area: Amenity Center

1

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

 Addendum# 1 from November 2021 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

 Addendum# 2 from January 2022 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

Addendum# 3 from December 2022 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

Amenity Center Maintenance Program1 0.00 0.00

Page 1



Invoice
Date

8/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10720

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Core Landscape Maintenance1 1,096.00 1,096.00
Water Management1 275.00 275.00
Fertilization and Pesticide1 500.00 500.00

Page 2

$1,871.00

$1,871.00

$0.00



Invoice
Date

9/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10721

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Landscape Maintenance for the month of the date of this
invoice.

Additional Service Area: Amenity Center

1

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

 Addendum# 1 from November 2021 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

 Addendum# 2 from January 2022 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

Addendum# 3 from December 2022 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

Amenity Center Maintenance Program1 0.00 0.00

Page 1



Invoice
Date

9/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10721

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Core Landscape Maintenance1 1,096.00 1,096.00
Water Management1 275.00 275.00
Fertilization and Pesticide1 500.00 500.00

Page 2

$1,871.00

$1,871.00

$0.00



Invoice
Date

10/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10722

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Landscape Maintenance for the month of the date of this
invoice.

Additional Service Area: Amenity Center

1

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

 Addendum# 1 from November 2021 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

 Addendum# 2 from January 2022 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

Addendum# 3 from December 2022 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

Amenity Center Maintenance Program1 0.00 0.00

Page 1



Invoice
Date

10/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10722

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Core Landscape Maintenance1 1,096.00 1,096.00
Water Management1 275.00 275.00
Fertilization and Pesticide1 500.00 500.00

Page 2

$1,871.00

$1,871.00

$0.00



Invoice
Date

11/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10723

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Landscape Maintenance for the month of the date of this
invoice.

Additional Service Area: Amenity Center

1

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

 Addendum# 1 from November 2021 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

 Addendum# 2 from January 2022 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

Addendum# 3 from December 2022 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

Amenity Center Maintenance Program1 0.00 0.00

Page 1



Invoice
Date

11/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10723

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Core Landscape Maintenance1 1,096.00 1,096.00
Water Management1 275.00 275.00
Fertilization and Pesticide1 500.00 500.00

Page 2

$1,871.00

$1,871.00

$0.00



Invoice
Date

12/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10724

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Landscape Maintenance for the month of the date of this
invoice.

Additional Service Area: Amenity Center

1

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

 Addendum# 1 from November 2021 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

 Addendum# 2 from January 2022 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

Addendum# 3 from December 2022 approved by Gene
Roberts.

0.00

Core Landscape Maintenance 0.00
Water Management 0.00
Fertilization and Pesticide 0.00

Amenity Center Maintenance Program1 0.00 0.00

Page 1



Invoice
Date

12/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10724

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Core Landscape Maintenance1 1,096.00 1,096.00
Water Management1 275.00 275.00
Fertilization and Pesticide1 500.00 500.00

Page 2

$1,871.00

$1,871.00

$0.00



Invoice
Date

7/1/2023

Invoice #

9478

Bill To

LEN-Touchstone LLC.
4600 W. Cypress
Suite 200
Tampa, FL. 33607

Suncoast Pool Service

P.O. Box 224
Elfers, FL 34680

P.O. No.

July 2023

Terms

Net 30

Project

Thank you for your business.

Phone #

(727) 271-1395

Total

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

Swimming Pool Service including chemical balance, debris removal from surface and
bottom of swimming pool, vacuuming, tile cleaning and skimming.

Operational checks of pumps, filter system, chemical feeders, flow meters and vacuum
gauges. Chemicals Included.

1 970.00 970.00

$970.00



Invoice
Date

1/1/2024

Invoice #

9971

Bill To

LEN-Touchstone LLC.
4600 W. Cypress
Suite 200
Tampa, FL. 33607

Suncoast Pool Service

P.O. Box 224
Elfers, FL 34680

P.O. No.

Jan 2024

Terms

Net 30

Project

Thank you for your business.

Phone #

(727) 271-1395

Total

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

Swimming Pool Service including chemical balance, debris removal from surface and
bottom of swimming pool, vacuuming, tile cleaning and skimming.

Operational checks of pumps, filter system, chemical feeders, flow meters and vacuum
gauges. Chemicals Included.

1 2,240.00 2,240.00

$2,240.00



AA 121223

atoombs
Rectangle



GE 121223

atoombs
Rectangle



Invoice    161540    

HomeRiver Group 30-Nov-23

12906 Tampa Oaks Blvd  Suite 100

Temple Terrace, FL 33637

813-600-5090

Bill To:

Inframark

c/o Touchstone Clubhouse 

2005 Pan Am Circle Ste 300

Tampa, Fl. 33607

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

October Onsite Clubhouse Payroll $ 7,262.32)

Reimburse Payrol Tax & Admin Fee $ 2,220.15)

Payroll and Staffing Management $ 3,000.00)

Total $ 12,482.47)

Please remit payment to: HomeRiver Group

Mail to: HomeRiver Group
12906 Tampa Oaks Blvd Suite 100, Temple Terrace, FL 33637



Invoice Number

Invoice Date 11/30/2023
HomeRiver Group

12906 Tampa Oaks Blvd

Suite 100

Temple Terrace, FL 33637

LEN-Touchstone, LLC

12906 Tampa Oaks Blvd

Ste. 100

Temple Terrace, FL 33637

 161540

Date Description Quantity Total CostUnit Cost Total Charge Tax - 0.00 %

HRG Paid Employees Reimbursement

11/30/2023 Payroll and Staffing Management  1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 

11/30/2023 Employee Payroll Reimbursement to HRG - 

Payroll Reimbursement

 1.00 $0.00 $7,262.32 $7,262.32 $0.00 

11/30/2023 Reimburse Payroll Taxes & Admin Fees - 

Reimb Pyrl Txs & Adm

 1.00 $0.00 $2,220.15 $2,220.15 $0.00 

$12,482.47 $12,482.47 HRG Paid Employees Reimbursement Total $0.00 

LEN - LEN-Touchstone, LLC Total $12,482.47 $0.00 $12,482.47 
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Mahoney Law Group, P.A.
2240 Belleair Rd

Clearwater, FL  33764 US

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Club Purchase
Touchstone CDD
c/o Gene Roberts at Inframark
CDD Manager
gene.roberts@inframark.com

INVOICE 21250
DATE 12/21/2023
TERMS Net 15
DUE DATE 01/05/2024

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

11/09/2023 JPM Analyze and respond to M. Broadus regarding tax bill issues for CDD. 200.00

 SUBTOTAL 200.00

TAX 0.00

TOTAL 200.00

BALANCE DUE $200.00



December 18, 2023
Client: 001492
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 23919

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through December 08, 2023

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Touchstone Community Development District

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

10/17/2023 VKB REVIEW AND REPLY TO EMAILS RE: DEBT
ASSESSMENTS INVOICE TO LENNAR HOMES FOR
UPCOMING DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT AND
CAPITALIZED INTEREST ACCOUNT.

0.4 $142.00

10/19/2023 LB PREPARE DRAFT QUARTERLY REPORT FOR PERIOD
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023.

0.3 $52.50

10/20/2023 VKB TELECONFERENCE WITH UNDERWRITER RE: DEBT
ASSESSMENTS INVOICE TO LENNAR HOMES FOR
UPCOMING DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT AND
CAPITALIZED INTEREST ACCOUNT; REVIEW AND
REPLY TO EMAILS RE: SAME.

0.5 $177.50

10/30/2023 MB REVIEW DISTRICT 2018 BOND INFORMATION; ANALYZE
2019 BOND INFORMATION; ANALYZE 2022 BOND
INFORMATION; ANALYZE FILE CORRESPONDENCE;
EVALUATE DISTRICT QUARTERLY REPORT (SERIES
2018 BONDS, SERIES 2019 BONDS AND SERIES 2022
BONDS) ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023.

0.3 $97.50

11/9/2023 LB PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE, MEMOS AND RELATED
MATERIALS TO C. BALL AND TO Y. BAUM RE FLORIDA'S
SUNSHINE LAWS, PUBLIC RECORDS AND CODE OF
ETHICS.

0.8 $140.00

11/9/2023 LB FINALIZE QUARTERLY REPORT TO DISSEMINATION
AGENT; PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO
DISSEMINATION AGENT RE QUARTERLY REPORT FOR
PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023.

0.3 $52.50



December 18, 2023
Client: 001492
Matter: 000001

23919Invoice #:

Page: 2

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

11/9/2023 MB REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM DISTRICT
MANAGER REGARDING HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AD
VALOREM TAX BILLS; ANALYZE HILLSBOROUGH
COUNTY TAX BILLS; CORRESPONDENCE TO DISTRICT
REAL ESTATE COUNSEL REGARDING DISTRICT TAX
EXEMPTION STATUS; EVALUATE DISTRICT BOARD OF
SUPERVISOR NEW BOARD MEMBER WELCOME
PACKAGES.

1.4 $455.00

11/13/2023 MB REVIEW DISTRICT BOARD MEETING AGENDA;
ANALYZE CORRESPONDENCE FROM DISTRICT REAL
ESTATE COUNSEL REGARDING HILLSBOROUGH
COUNTY TAX BILLS; ANALYZE HILLSBOROUGH
COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER'S WEBSITE;
CONFERENCE CALL WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
PROPERTY APPRAISER REPRESENTATIVE REGARDING
DISTRICT TAX BILLS; CORRESPONDENCE TO
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER
REPRESENTATIVE REGARDING TAX BILLS.

1.4 $455.00

11/14/2023 MB PREPARATION FOR AND ATTENDANCE AT DISTRICT
BOARD MEETING.

1.9 $617.50

11/20/2023 MB REVIEW FLORIDA COMMISSION ON ETHICS WEBSITE;
ANALYZE FLORIDA CONSTITUIONAL ETHICS
REQUIRMENT; ANALYZE FLORIDA STATUTE ON ETHICS
REQUIREMENT; ANALYZE FLORIDA PUBLIC RECORDS
TRAINING REQUIREMENT; ANALYZE FLORIDA PUBLIC
MEETING TRAINING REQUIREMENT; PREPARE
DISTRICT ETHICS TRAINING REQUIREMENT
MEMORANDUM.

0.9 $292.50

12/1/2023 MB REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM DISTRICT
MANAGER REGARDING TOWING AGREEMENT;
ANALYZE DISTRICT BOARD MEETING AGENDA;
ANALYZE FILE CORRESPONDENCE;
CORRESPONDENCE TO DISTRICT MANAGER
REGARDING TOWING PROPOSAL.

0.4 $130.00

12/5/2023 MB REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM DISTRICT
MANAGER REGARDING DISTRICT TOWING
AGREEMENT; ANALYZE VENDOR CORPORATE
INFORMATION; ANALYZE VENDOR PROPOSAL;
ANALYZE DISTRICT'S AMENITES POLICY; ANALYZE
DISTRICT TOWING POLICIES; PREPARE DISTRICT
TOWING AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT.

1.5 $487.50

12/6/2023 MB REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM DISTRICT
MANAGER REGARDING HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION
LICENSE AGREEMENT; ANAYLZE HOMEOWNERS'
ASSOCIATION CORPORATE INFORMATION; ANALYZE
DISTRICT PROPERTY RECORDS; PREPARE DISTRICT
LICENSING AGREEMENT WITH HOMEOWNERS'
ASSOCIATION FOR GOLF CART STORAGE.

1.4 $455.00



December 18, 2023
Client: 001492
Matter: 000001

23919Invoice #:

Page: 3

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

Total Professional Services 11.5 $3,554.50

DISBURSEMENTS

Date Description of Disbursements Amount

11/9/2023 Postage $4.14

Total Disbursements $4.14

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$674.50

$3,554.50

($674.50)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $4.14
Total Current Charges $3,558.64

PAY THIS AMOUNT $3,558.64
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*CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 1081055608 12/08/2023 12/29/2023

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 1081055608

DUE DATE 12/29/2023

AMOUNT DUE $863.63

AMOUNT PAID

THANK YOU!

AFDDTFDAFFATFTFFADFDDTDTAFFAATATFAFDTTTFFFTFDAFFFDDDADDATAAAFTTDD

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE SUITE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0010810556083 00000863639

1,296 8

S-Page 1 of 4

Previous Balance $404.10

Net Payments - Thank You $-404.10

Total Account Charges $863.63

AMOUNT DUE $863.63

Important Message

This account has ACH payment method

The Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) has
issued a Water Shortage Order effective Dec. 1, 2023, limiting lawn
and landscape watering to one day per week. Find your allowable
day on HCFLGov.net/WaterRestrictions or call (813) 275-7094.

Summary of Account Charges

This is your summary of charges. Detailed charges by
premise are listed on the following page(s)
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CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

1081055608 12/08/2023 12/29/2023

Service Address:    4205 WILD SENNA BLVD-AMENITY

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

18070620 11/06/2023 5542 12/07/2023 5592 5000 CU FT ACTUAL SEWER

61051083 11/06/2023 220508 12/07/2023 222585 207700 GAL ACTUAL RECLAIM

Service Address Charges

Customer Service Charge $5.63

Sewer Base Charge $47.28

Sewer Usage Charge $227.78

Reclaimed Water Charge $38.78

Total Service Address Charges $319.47

S-Page 2 of 4

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

1081055608 12/08/2023 12/29/2023

Service Address:    7347 SPRING SNOWFLAKE AVE - RECLAIMED IRRI

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

702101240 11/08/2023 82488 12/08/2023 97597 15111 GAL ACTUAL RECLAIM

Service Address Charges

Reclaimed Water Charge $7.98

Total Service Address Charges $7.98
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CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

1081055608 12/08/2023 12/29/2023

Service Address:    7205 SPRING SNOWFLAKE AVE - RECLAIMED IRRI

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

702098334 11/08/2023 52306 12/06/2023 60310 8007 GAL ACTUAL RECLAIM

Service Address Charges

Reclaimed Water Charge $6.83

Total Service Address Charges $6.83

S-Page 3 of 4

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

1081055608 12/08/2023 12/29/2023

Service Address:    7651 CAMDEN FIELD PKWY

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

61024546 11/06/2023 347573 12/07/2023 357304 973100 GAL ACTUAL RECLAIM

Service Address Charges

Reclaimed Water Charge $516.64

Total Service Address Charges $516.64
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CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

1081055608 12/08/2023 12/29/2023

Service Address:    4703 NORMAN OAK PL - COMM RCLM IRRIG

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

702140022 11/08/2023 667774 12/08/2023 712493 44722 GAL ACTUAL RECLAIM

Service Address Charges

Reclaimed Water Charge $12.71

Total Service Address Charges $12.71





































Illuminations Holiday Lighting Invoice 201223
 

8606 Herons Cove Pl

Tampa, FL 33647

Tim Gay (813) 334-4827

TO:

Touchstone CDD

2005 Pan Am Cir, Suite 120

Tampa, FL 33607  

Attn: Gene Roberts (813) 397-5120 x324

JOB DESCRIPTION

Holiday Lighting and Decorations Final Invoice for Touchstone CDD

 

ITEMIZED ESTIMATE: TIME AND MATERIALS AMOUNT

 

Front Entrance - Camden Field Pkwy and 78th
   

Entrance Signs (Entrance and Exit) $2,750.00

Install clear C9s across the top of sign

Install clear C9s outlining front sides of rock cage

Install lighted wreaths with lights and bows on right center of entrance sign

Install clear mini lights in 3 Palm trees behind entrance sign

Amenity Center
Install warm white, C9s on lower and upper level of the Amenity Center (Clubhouse) $2,850.00

 Maintenance throughout holiday season

 TOTAL $5,600.00

Requires 50% Deposit DEPOSIT PAID $2,800.00

 

BALANCE DUE $2,800.00

* Price includes rental of materials, labor, installation, service and removal.

* Remaining balance of project due upon receipt of invoice after installation.

* MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING

Tim Gay 12/14/2023

PREPARED BY DATE



Invoice
Date

12/1/2023

Invoice #

SM-10627

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD
4223 Globe Thistle Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

W.O. No.P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Core Landscape Maintenance @ Touchstone CDD1 10,266.67 10,266.67
Water Management1 997.25 997.25
Fertilization and Pesticide1 700.00 700.00

 Addendum# 1 from November 2021 approved by G.
Roberts.
Core Landscape Maintenance1 1,073.33 1,073.33
Water Management1 202.75 202.75
Fertilization and Pesticide1 150.00 150.00

 Addendum# 2 from January 2022 approved by G. Roberts.
Core Landscape Maintenance1 630.00 630.00
Water Management1 30.00 30.00
Fertilization and Pesticide1 75.00 75.00

Addendum# 3 from December 2022 approved by G.
Roberts.
Core Landscape Maintenance1 769.00 769.00
Water Management1 100.00 100.00
Fertilization and Pesticide1 183.00 183.00

Addendum #4 from August 2023 approved by G. Roberts.
Core Landscape Maintenance1 1,430.00 1,430.00
Water Management1 50.00 50.00
Fertilization and Pesticide1 170.00 170.00

$16,827.00

$16,827.00

$0.00



Invoice
Date

12/11/2023

Invoice #

SM-10705

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD

W.O. No.

SM-E-2257

P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # Project

SM1028 Touchstone CDD LM

Cost Code

Jason Combee

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Landscape Enhancement Service @ Touchstone CDD

 - Winter annual rotation.

Seasonal Mix - 4"720 2.75 1,980.00

Potting Soil - Bagged6 25.00 150.00

Irrigation1 125.00 125.00

$2,255.00

$2,255.00

$0.00
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Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335

Land O' Lakes, FL  34638

+1 8139978101

spearem.jmb@gmail.com

 

INVOICE

BILL TO

Touchstone

2005 Pan Am Circle

Ste 300

Tampa, FL 33607

INVOICE 5914

DATE 12/05/2023

TERMS Due on receipt

DUE DATE 12/05/2023

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Material Deposit

Install vinyl privacy fence along Snowflake rd from the end of the existing 

fence to the lift station to block the area where folks are driving through. 

approximately 45 ft of fence. price includes all materials and labor

1 1,200.00 1,200.00

Thank You! We Appreciate Your Business.
BALANCE DUE $1,200.00



INVOICE

Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335
Land O' Lakes, FL 34638

spearem.jmb@gmail.com
+1 (813) 997-8101

Touchstone

Bill to

Touchstone
2005 Pan Am Circle
Ste 300
Tampa, FL 33607
Tampa, Fl 33607

Ship to

Touchstone
2005 Pan Am Circle
Ste 300
Tampa, FL 33607
Tampa, Fl 33607

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 5931
Terms: Net 15
Invoice date: 12/21/2023
Due date: 01/05/2024

# Date Product or service SKU Qty Rate Amount

1. Labor 1 $1,100.00 $1,100.00

Install vinyl privacy fence along Snowflake rd from the end of the existing fence to the lift station to block the area where folks
are driving through. approximately 45 ft of fence. price includes all materials and labor
the original bill was $2300 there was a $1200 deposit paid leaving $1100 remaining.

Note to customer
Thank You! We Appreciate Your Business.

Total $1,100.00

mailto:spearem.jmb@gmail.com
tel:+1 8139978101


Invoice
Date

12/15/2023

Invoice #

SM-10732

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD

W.O. No.

SM-E-2027

P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # ProjectCost Code

Jason Combee

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

Landscape Enhancement Service @ Touchstone Amenity
Center

 - Phase II of plant replacements at the Amenity Center. 
 - Mulched work areas after install (i.e. outer perimeter of
fencing, playground, and splash pad).

Jasmine - Downy - 3 gallon65 18.00 1,170.00

Ixora - Dwarf - Red - 3 gallon80 18.00 1,440.00

Firebush - 7 gallon11 55.00 605.00

Schefflera Arboricola - Variegated - 7 gallon20 55.00 1,100.00

Podocarpus - 7 gallon10 55.00 550.00

Duranta - Gold Mound - 7 gallon5 55.00 275.00

Flax Lily - 3 gallon25 16.50 412.50

Copper Plant - 7 gallon5 55.00 275.00

Viburnum - Odoratissimum - 7 gallon3 55.00 165.00

Indian Hawthorn - 3 gallon3 16.50 49.50

Bermuda Sod - Per Pallet1 810.00 810.00

Page 1



Invoice
Date

12/15/2023

Invoice #

SM-10732

Bill To

Touchstone CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Ship To

SM1028
Touchstone CDD

W.O. No.

SM-E-2027

P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Account # ProjectCost Code

Jason Combee

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Please make all Checks payable to: 
Steadfast Contractors Alliance

Tax ID: 83-2711799

30435 Commerce Drive, Suite 102  |  San Antonio, FL 33576
844-347-0702 | ar@steadfastalliance.com

Steadfast Contractors Alliance, LLC

Accounts over 60 days past due will be subject to credit hold and services may be
suspended. All past due amounts are subject to interest at 1.5% per month plus costs of
collection including attorney fees if incurred.

DescriptionQuantity Rate AmountServiced Date

River Rock - Brown - 3/4" - Per Cubic Yard1 410.00 410.00

Pine Bark Mini Nugget Mulch - Per Cubic Yard30 55.00 1,650.00

Irrigation - Add/adjust as needed.1 450.00 450.00

Page 2

$9,362.00

$9,362.00

$0.00



 

 
 
 
 

Touchstone 
Community Development District 

 
 

 
 

Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

 
 

 
Period Ending 

December 31, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by: 
 

 
 

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 



ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2018 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2022A-1 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2022A-2 

SUB DEBT 

SERVICE FUND

SERIES 2018 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2022A-2  

SUB CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 1,102,965$         -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       1,102,965$         

Cash in Transit - 1,819 2,982 2,719 - - - - - - 7,520

Accounts Receivable - Other 235 - - - - - - - - - 235

Due From Other Funds - 356 6,404 - 1,202 61 - 1,556 - - 9,579

Investments:

Acq. & Construction - Other - - - - - - 2 - - - 2

Acquisition & Construction Account - - - - - - - 608 - - 608

Interest Account - - - 9,221 - - - - - - 9,221

Interest Fund (A-1) - - - 3,245 - - - - - - 3,245

Interest Fund (A-2) - - - - 1,344 - - - - - 1,344

Prepayment Account - 63 - - - - - - - - 63

Reserve Fund - 167,363 284,988 - - - - - - - 452,351

Reserve Fund (A-1) - - - 230,673 - - - - - - 230,673

Reserve Fund (A-2) - - - - 28,375 - - - - - 28,375

Revenue Fund - 386,947 437,135 - - - - - - - 824,082

Revenue Fund (A-1) - - - 488,967 115 - - - - - 489,082

Sinking fund - 14 - - - - - - - - 14

Deposits 248 - - - - - - - - - 248

Deposits - Water 330 - - - - - - - - - 330

Fixed Assets

Construction Work In Process - - - - - - - - 13,985,456 - 13,985,456

Amount Avail In Debt Services - - - - - - - - - 1,883,844 1,883,844

Amount To Be Provided - - - - - - - - - 27,611,156 27,611,156

TOTAL ASSETS 1,103,778$         556,562$            731,509$            734,825$            31,036$              61$                     2$                       2,164$                13,985,456$       29,495,000$       46,640,393$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 57,833$              -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       57,833$              

Accrued Expenses 7,800 - - - - - - - - - 7,800

Bonds Payable - - - - - - - - - 14,415,000 14,415,000

Bonds Payable - Series 2022A-1 - - - - - - - - - 13,560,000 13,560,000

Bonds Payable - Series 2022A-2 - - - - - - - - - 1,520,000 1,520,000

Due To Other Funds 6,821 - - 2,758 - - - - - - 9,579

TOTAL LIABILITIES 72,454 - - 2,758 - - - - - 29,495,000 29,570,212

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)



ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2018 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2022A-1 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2022A-2 

SUB DEBT 

SERVICE FUND

SERIES 2018 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2022A-2  

SUB CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Debt Service - 556,562 731,509 732,067 31,036 - - - - - 2,051,174

Capital Projects - - - - - 61 2 2,164 - - 2,227

Unassigned: 1,031,324 - - - - - - - 13,985,456 - 15,016,780

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 1,031,324 556,562 731,509 732,067 31,036 61 2 2,164 13,985,456 - 17,070,181

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 1,103,778$         556,562$            731,509$            734,825$            31,036$              61$                     2$                       2,164$                13,985,456$       29,495,000$       46,640,393$       



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 993,131 930,401 (62,730) 93.68%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected - 15 15 0.00%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues - 800 800 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 993,131 931,216 (61,915) 93.77%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 12,000 1,400 10,600 11.67%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 12,300 - 12,300 0.00%

Disclosure Report 12,980 2,100 10,880 16.18%

District Counsel 15,000 3,759 11,241 25.06%

District Engineer 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%

District Manager 46,350 11,250 35,100 24.27%

Accounting Services 9,270 1,125 8,145 12.14%

Auditing Services 7,800 - 7,800 0.00%

Website Compliance 1,500 1,500 - 100.00%

Email Hosting Vendor 618 - 618 0.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 3,000 35 2,965 1.17%

Public Officials Insurance 3,458 2,788 670 80.62%

Legal Advertising 2,500 489 2,011 19.56%

Bank Fees 750 - 750 0.00%

Website Administration 1,854 406 1,448 21.90%

Miscellaneous Expenses 500 - 500 0.00%

Office Supplies 200 - 200 0.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 450 4,142 (3,692) 920.44%

Total Administration 135,530 28,994 106,536 21.39%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 145,000 37,751 107,249 26.04%

Total Electric Utility Services 145,000 37,751 107,249 26.04%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 15,000 2,139 12,861 14.26%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 15,000 2,139 12,861 14.26%

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

Other Physical Environment

Waterway Management 9,200 2,025 7,175 22.01%

Insurance - General Liability 4,228 3,409 819 80.63%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 4,700 31,406 (26,706) 668.21%

Landscape Maintenance 191,500 56,094 135,406 29.29%

Plant Replacement Program 20,000 11,617 8,383 58.09%

Wetland Maintenance 1,500 - 1,500 0.00%

Mulch & Tree Trimming 45,000 - 45,000 0.00%

Maintenance & Repairs 20,000 - 20,000 0.00%

Irrigation Maintenance 15,000 670 14,330 4.47%

Total Other Physical Environment 311,128 105,221 205,907 33.82%

Road and Street Facilities

R&M-Drainage 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%

Total Road and Street Facilities 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%

Parks and Recreation

Payroll Taxes 27,500 - 27,500 0.00%

Amenity Center Cleaning & Supplies 1,500 5,820 (4,320) 388.00%

Contracts-Fire Control 15,000 - 15,000 0.00%

Contracts-HVAC 1,000 - 1,000 0.00%

Amenity Center Pest Control 6,000 - 6,000 0.00%

Onsite Staff 110,000 37,556 72,444 34.14%

Janitorial Services & Supplies 25,000 - 25,000 0.00%

Utilities-Clubhouse 25,000 1,489 23,511 5.96%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 19,847 - 19,847 0.00%

R&M-General 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%

R&M-Gate 1,000 2,750 (1,750) 275.00%

R&M-Pools 30,000 8,480 21,520 28.27%

R&M-Fitness Equipment 3,000 - 3,000 0.00%

R&M-Lights 1,000 - 1,000 0.00%

Landscape Maintenance 22,000 - 22,000 0.00%

Security System Monitoring & Maint. 21,000 809 20,191 3.85%

R&M - Amenity Center 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%

Trash Services 7,200 - 7,200 0.00%

Holiday Lighting & Decorations 5,000 6,229 (1,229) 124.58%

Amenities Furniture & Fixtures 3,000 - 3,000 0.00%

Total Parks and Recreation 334,047 63,133 270,914 18.90%



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

Reserves

Capital Reserve 47,426 - 47,426 0.00%

Total Reserves 47,426 - 47,426 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 993,131 237,238 755,893 23.89%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 693,978 693,978 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 335,161

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,029,139$          



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       4,241$                 4,241$               0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 334,725 320,867 (13,858) 95.86%

TOTAL REVENUES 334,725 325,108 (9,617) 97.13%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 110,000 - 110,000 0.00%

Interest Expense 224,725 113,413 111,312 50.47%

Total Debt Service 334,725 113,413 221,312 33.88%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 334,725 113,413 221,312 33.88%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 211,695 211,695 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 344,867

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 556,562$             

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

Series 2018 Debt Service Fund (200)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       7,134$                 7,134$               0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 567,019 525,841 (41,178) 92.74%

TOTAL REVENUES 567,019 532,975 (34,044) 94.00%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 178,510 205,000 (26,490) 114.84%

Interest Expense 388,509 181,713 206,796 46.77%

Total Debt Service 567,019 386,713 180,306 68.20%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 567,019 386,713 180,306 68.20%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 146,262 146,262 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 585,247

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 731,509$             

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

Series 2019 Debt Service Fund (201)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       4,624$                 4,624$               0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector - 479,526 479,526 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES - 484,150 484,150 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Interest Expense - 182,469 (182,469) 0.00%

Total Debt Service - 182,469 (182,469) 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 182,469 (182,469) 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 301,681 301,681 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 430,386

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 732,067$             

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

Series 2022A-1 Debt Service Fund (203)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       548$                     548$                  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES - 548 548 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Interest Expense - 22,156 (22,156) 0.00%

Total Debt Service - 22,156 (22,156) 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 22,156 (22,156) 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - (21,608) (21,608) 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 52,644

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 31,036$               

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

Series 2022A-2 Sub Debt Service Fund (204)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 61

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 61$                       

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

Series 2018 Capital Projects Fund (300)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 2

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 2$                         

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

Series 2019 Capital Projects Fund (301)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                       8$                         8$                      0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES - 8 8 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 8 8 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 2,156

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 2,164$                 

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

Series 2022A-2  Sub Capital Projects Fund (302)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 13,985,456

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 13,985,456$        

TOUCHSTONE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

General Fixed Assets Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)



Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

11/22/2023 Payment 1786 ANSON THOMAS ANGAIL 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/22/2023 Payment 1788 INFRAMARK LLC 4,950.00 4,950.00 0.00

11/22/2023 Payment 1790 TOUCHSTONE CDD 35,935.87 35,935.87 0.00

11/30/2023 Payment 1792 EGIS INSURANCE 37,603.00 37,603.00 0.00

11/30/2023 Payment 1793 SUNCOAST POOL SERVICE 2,240.00 2,240.00 0.00

12/4/2023 Payment DD194 Payment of Invoice 000872 269.63 269.63 0.00

12/12/2023 Payment 1795 TOUCHSTONE CDD 73,252.36 73,252.36 0.00

12/12/2023 Payment 1796 TOUCHSTONE CDD 1,209,526.40 1,209,526.40 0.00

12/14/2023 Payment 1797 SPEAREM ENTERPRISES LLC 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00

12/20/2023 Payment DD193 Payment of Invoice 000932 372.80 372.80 0.00

12/21/2023 Payment 1802 JNJ CLEANING SERVICES 1,935.00 1,935.00 0.00

12/21/2023 Payment 1803 SITEX AQUATICS 1,350.00 1,350.00 0.00

12/21/2023 Payment 1805 SUNCOAST POOL SERVICE 970.00 970.00 0.00

12/21/2023 Payment DD192 Payment of Invoice 000919 863.63 863.63 0.00

12/29/2023 Payment DD185 Payment of Invoice 000949 1,393.60 1,393.60 0.00

12/29/2023 Payment DD186 Payment of Invoice 000950 1,176.95 1,176.95 0.00

12/29/2023 Payment DD187 Payment of Invoice 000951 23.06 23.06 0.00

12/29/2023 Payment DD188 Payment of Invoice 000952 323.10 323.10 0.00

12/29/2023 Payment DD189 Payment of Invoice 000953 7,641.96 7,641.96 0.00

12/29/2023 Payment DD190 Payment of Invoice 000954 1,297.81 1,297.81 0.00

12/29/2023 Payment DD191 Payment of Invoice 000955 825.87 825.87 0.00

Total Checks 1,383,351.04 1,383,351.04 0.00

Deposits

12/5/2023  JE000498 TAX COLLECTOR PYMNT - DEC 2023 G/L 
Accoun

90,011.91 90,011.91 0.00

12/7/2023  JE000499 TAX COLLECTOR PYMNT - DEC 2023 G/L 
Accoun

1,986,336.22 1,986,336.22 0.00

12/15/2023  JE000538 Debt Service/ Tax Revenue G/L 
Accoun

12,795.41 12,795.41 0.00

Total Deposits 2,089,143.54 2,089,143.54 0.00

Outstanding Checks

12/20/2023 Payment 1798 TOUCHSTONE CDD 7,519.91 0.00 7,519.91

G/L Balance 1,102,965.23

Bank Account No. 1885

Statement No. 12-23

Statement Date 12/31/2023

Statement Balance 1,149,024.35G/L Balance (LCY) 1,102,965.23

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 1,102,965.23

Subtotal 1,102,965.23

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 1,149,024.35

Outstanding Checks 46,059.12

Ending Balance 1,102,965.23

Differences 0.00

TRUIST - GF Operating 

Bank Reconciliation

TOUCHSTONE CDD



Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

12/21/2023 Payment 1799 HOME RIVER GROUP 12,482.47 0.00 12,482.47

12/21/2023 Payment 1800 ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING 2,800.00 0.00 2,800.00

12/21/2023 Payment 1801 INFRAMARK LLC 37.74 0.00 37.74

12/21/2023 Payment 1804 STEADFAST CONTRACTORS ALLIANCE 23,219.00 0.00 23,219.00

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 46,059.12 46,059.12

Bank Reconciliation

TOUCHSTONE CDD
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